Board Office Use: Le:

g-'r'ai-i\ln Eilna lr‘fo.

File ID Number

Committee

Introduction Date

Enactment Number

Enactment Date

To

From

Board Meeting Date
Subject

raciiuuied

I.1)

Board of Education

Dr. Gary Yee, Ed.D., Acting Superintendent and Secretary, soarc ~* E4+~ation
By: Vernon Hal, Deputy Superintendent, Business Operation:
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent , Facilities Plal......_ _.._
Management

January 8, 2014

Amendment No. 4, Independent Consultant Agreement - Byrens Kim Design
Works- Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project

Action Requested

Background

Local Business
Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works
for Division of State Architect (DSA) Close-out Services on behalf of the District
at Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$7,679.10, increasing previous contract amount from $38,000.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $45,679.10. All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Previous project has to be DSA certified before any future projects for this site
can be submitted for approval. Previous architect was unwilling to
accommodate close out certifications.

100.00

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Oakland community that will give every student,
educator, and community member using our facilities the best possible
opportunity for learning.

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural integrity, safety,



Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us

TS

Hulver anu wype vl appiopriate 1[apordLones diil Speciausey st ucLivin 1uunn,
opportunities for physical education, and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
planned approach is intended to ensure safety, cleanliness, and orderliness for

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional roofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we value our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards learning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction.

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 4, Independent
Consultant Agreement for Professional Services with Byrens Kim Design Works
for Division of State Architect (DSA) Close-out Services on behalf of the District
at Roosevelt Middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed
$7,679.10, increasing previous contract amount from $38,000.00 to a not to
exceed amount of $45,679.10.  All remaining portions of the agreement shall
remain in full force and effect as originally stated.

Measure B

e Independent Contractors Agreement including scope of work
e Certificate of Insurance






Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires

signature by the B ation, and the Superintendent as their designee.
OAKLA NIFBED SCHOOL DISTRICT

CONTRACTOR
- 12/3/13
C
E Date
Dong E Kim, President
C Print Name, Title
i

Facilities, Planning and Management

File ID Number:

Introduction Dat
Enactment Num
Enartment Date:

By

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3

EXHIBIT “A” Scope of Work

Contractor Name: B' NS KIM DESIGN WORKS

Billing Rate: 1 thot~~-d, si~ +undr~- ~~-~- *y-nine dollars and tc—= ~~nts ($7,679.10)
1. Description of Services to be Provided

The scope of the project is to cover direct expenses to the Division of State Architect for the closeout process of previous
project to meet district's schedule for future.

2. Specific Outcomes:
Create equitable opportunities for learning and provide safe, healthy and supportive schools.

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of
this contract:

0 Ensure a high quality instructional core 0 Prepare students for =+*~~~== in college and careers
0 Develop social, ~~~*9nal and physical health X Safe, healthy and supporuv— ~~~~ols

X Create equitable opportunities for learning 0 Accountable for quality

0 High quality and effective instruction 0 Full service community district

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion: The District certifies to the
best of its knowledge and belief, that it and its officials: Are not presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment,
dectared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from covered transactions by any Federal department or agency according to
Endavnl Annmuinitian Damulatinn Quhnart Q 4 and hu einnina this contract, certifies that this vendor does not appear on the

K999069.001 Rev. 7/2/03



November 6, 2013

Kenya Chatman

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601

RE: Proposed Amendment 4 Roosevelt Middle School

Proposal for DSA Fee Relating to the Alternative Project close out of the Project No. 61620

Dear Kenya,

I am providing this amendment #4 proposal to cover our direct expenses to the Division of the State
Architect Alternative Project Closeout Process of the Project No. 61620. To meet the district’s schedule

requirement, we

61620 Project Reopening Fee

61620 Structural Final Fee Adjustment
61620 Access Final Fee Adjustment
£--"*2ct Administrative Fee

Total

As requested by the district, we paid the DSA closeout related to expedite the project progress. In
addition, the project no. 61620 was closed with certification per the Education Code 17315(b) as of

11/6/13.

The following is the list of the project Amendment History including the proposed amend,ent.

LOriginal Contract Amount $19,450.00
Amendment No. 1 $8,450.00
Amendment No. 2 $1,900.00
Amenagment No. 3 $8,200.00
Proposed Amenment No. 4 $7,679.10

TOTAL

$45,679.10 |

Please amend our contract to reflect the Propose Amendment No.4 .

Thank you,

Cordially,

Dong E Kim, AlA, [EED AP
President

— (-






POLICY NUMBER: 6808718N839 COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

ISSUE DATE: 09/01/13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANC S THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIC.IAL I'SURED
( v 1T CTS, ERSA DS/ VEY 5)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ORGANIZATION(S): ©akiand Unified School Dist.
Dept of Facilities Planning & Mgt.

955 High Street

Oakland, CA 94601-0000
PROJECT/LOCATION OF COVERED OPERATIONS:

PROJECT NAME: Roosevelt Middie School Modemization Oakiand Unified School District and its directors, officers, employees, agefits and representatives

PROVISIONS _ _

A The following is added to WHO IS AN INSURED The insurance provided to such additional
(Section IY: insured is limited as follows:
The person or organization shown in the Sched- o
ule above is an additional insured on this Cover- d. This insurance does not apply to the render-
age Part, but only with respect to fiability for bod- ing of or failure to render any “professional
ily injury”, ‘property damage” or ‘personal injury services”.
caused, in whole or in part. by your acts or omis ~ )
sions or the acts or omissions of those acting on e. The limits of insurance afforded to the addi-
your behalf: tional insured shalil be the limits which you

agreed in that ‘contract or agreement requir-

a. in the performance of your ongoing oper- mg insurance” to provide for that additional

ations: insured, or the limits shown in the

' Declarations for this Coverage Part,

whichever are less. This endorsement does

not increase the limits of insurance stated in

the LIMITS OF INSURANCE (Section i) for
this Coverage Part.

b. In connection with premises owned by or
rented to you; or

C. In connection with your work and included
within the “products -completed operations .
hazard.” B. The following is added to Paragraph a. of 4.

Other Insurance in COMMERCIAL GENERAL

Such person or organization does not qualify as LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section IV):

an additional insured for “bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal injury’ for which that person
or organization has assumed liability in a contract
or agreement.

CG D3 820907

However, if you specifically agree in a contract or
agreement requiring insurance that, for the addi-
tional insured shown n the Schedule, the insur-
ance provided to that additional insured under
this

Page

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission



COMMERICAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Coverage Part must apply on a primary
basis, or a primary and non-contributory
basis, this insurance is primary to other
insurance that is available to such additional
insured which covers such additional insured
as a named insured, and we will not share
with the other insurance, provided that:

(1) The “bodily injury” or “property damage”
for which coverage is sought occurs;
and

(2) The “personal injury” for which coverage
is sought arises out of an offense
committed;

after you have entered into that “contract or
agreement requiring insurance” for such
additional insured. But this insurance still is
excess over valid and collectible other
insurance, whether primary, excess,
contingent or on any other basis, that is
available to the additional insured when the
additional insured is also an additional
insured under any other insurance.

. The following is added to Paragraph 8.

Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against
Others To Us in COMMERCIAL GENERAL
LIABILITY CONDITIONS (Section [V):

We waive any rights of recovery we may
have against the additional insured shown in
the Schedule above because of payments
we make for “bodily injury”, “property
damage” or “personal

CG D3 3820907

injury” arising out of “your work” on or for the
project, or at the location, shown in the
Schedule above, performed by you, or on
your behalf, under a “contract or agreement
requiring insurance” with that additional
insured. We waive these rights only where
you have agreed to do so as part of the
“contract or agreement requiring insurance”
with that additional insured entered into by
you before, and in effect when, the “bodily
injury” or “property damage” occurs, or the
“personal injury” offense is committed.

The following definition is added to
DEFINITIONS (Section V):

“Contract or agreement requiring insurance”
means that part of any contract or
agreement under which you are required to
include the person or organization shown in
the Schedule as an additional insured on
this Coverage Part, provided that the “bodily
injury” and “property damage” occurs, and
the “personal injury” is caused by an offense
committed:

a. After you have entered into that contract
or agreement;

b. While that part of the contract or
agreement is in effect; and

c. Before the end of the policy period.

Page 2

© 2007 The Travelers Companies, Inc.
Includes the copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office Inc.. with its permission


































































cordract af
with
1S only whete
as p of ihe
eMment reguinnyg nsurance”
Wb thal addihon ired enlereq

. e and in effect « the -
SUCUTS,
HTHID

cofinjton i adeed

HON VY.

CEFINITIC

"Cortract O agisement requ
neans  tat parc of any
preentent

CYOL are o

02300

Pihe b
JLCuls,

aused by an olfence

o B TSI TERENY CORNGE
e
) al puit of i

s 0 ettect g

& e et of ths







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.

|
!

File 1D Number (T -3 :zf[ P .
Committee Facilities ; v
| introduction Date 9-12-2012 !

_Enactment Number | fp 2ty Af

_Enactment Date (7[ (711 |

To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

Action Requested

Background

Local Business

Participation
Percentage

Strategic Alignment

WWNWLDU S

dRY caus

/“‘l———;«f\_... S

Memc

Board of Education //// _:::::
T L”;

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintendent
Timothy White, Associate Superintendent, Facilities Planning and Management

September 12, 2012

Smatl Architectural Design Contract -Byrons Kim Design Works - Roosevelt
Middie School Modernization Project

Approval by the Board of Education of an Smatl Architectural Design Contract
with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design on behalf of the District at Roosevelt
middle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $19,450.00.
The term of this Agf’“émpﬂt shall commence on September 12, 2012 and shall
conclude no tater than #May 1, 2013,

Roosevelt Middle School needs an additional restroom portable for the site,

50.00%

Among the key purposes of the District’s Facilities Master Plan is to provide an
academic environment for the Cakland community that will give every student,
educator, and commumty member using our facilities the best possible
opportumty for learning,

Through implementation of the Facilities Master Plan, the District intends to
improve the District’s facilities in terms of structural inteerity, safety,
reliability of operating {mechanical) systorns, access to modern resources,
number and type of appropnate ahoratortes and specialized instruction rooms,
opportunities for physical education. and attractiveness, such that the Oakland
Public Schools are second to none. Operation of the District schools under the
pranncd approact: s intended to ensure safety, cleantiness, and orderliness for




Recommendation

Fiscal impact

Attachments

all individuals participating in the learning process.

The basic facility needs of students such as proper lighting, functional rcofs,
noise control and well maintained buildings, not only convey the message that
we valtue our students and teachers but may foster a sense of school pride and
community ownership which may improve attitudes towards tearning. The
implementation of the Facilities Master Plan is our first step in that direction,

Approval by the Board of Education of an Smat! Architectural Design Contract
with Byrens Kim Design Works for Design on behalf of the Uistrict at Roosevelt
#iddle School Modernization Project, in an amount not-to exceed $19,450.00.
The term of this Agreement shall commence on September 12, 2012 and shall
conclude no later than May 1, 2013,

Measure &

« Independent Consultant Agreement including scope of work










11 Audit, Const shall establich and mainizc
afcorder‘” with generaliy a acco M) TN
asullant trar 2 under this 72 ament.
drd systems of account during the Term of this
Corsultant shall permit the mtn\t its acent, orher r»;
augitor to audit, Hng, and ; ;
records, and to make sudi
refated to the Services covered -
orovided that the Disirict shall give
audit{s) during Consutant’s normal b

;oAar

(5} years thersafter,
or an independent
frorm: all books and
= other data
imed at any time,

12. Termination,

12,1, Without Cause By District. trict may, at any tme, with
terminate this Agreement and compensaic it nly for services
renderad 1o the date of termination, ritt strict shafl be sufficient to stop
further performar of services By Consullant. Mot i be deemed given when
received or no iater than three days the day of mailing,
whichever is

12.2. Without Cause By Consujtant. Con
without reason, terminate this A
ersate

swant may, upon £

g,?r’"")’"l": an:e
notice ¢
another source.

g ")E:?"/*‘.,ffﬁ rom

¥
L

With Cause By District. may ey

notice of &

asullant

ry ey

in the
25 from another
ot (s e cost of
it chail mmediately pay
2ipt of thc Dt msr“;

xpiyation
ination, tnc Dss
the expar

orvice Dursuant §

afifornia low, Cons ,ut noshali
.Mtzw‘
3 !mm 3?1\,’

Lo prperty o
E&ywna Wi E}es 401 WMM

flopsaveit Middis Schoo! Modernization

Projecy Moo 07135

























¥ e

Propasal for Reaseurlt MS Restreem Portatie Page 2 ot 2
i
5/15/12

We understanc that the portable building to be placed on the site have proper DSA documentation and
closeout status to be utilized 'n this project.
We are ready (o initiate the contract upon your review and aporoval, Thark you once again for your

consideration.

Cordislly,

v

Naong £ Xim, AIA, LEED AP
Vice President

—

——
















EXHIBIT &Y
DESCRIPTION OF FEAVICES TO BE PERFORMED BY CONSULTANT

Consultants entire Propossl 3 not made part of (3F A COMSULTANT

LIMITATIONS, ETC,, FROM THAY PROPDSAL .f

Small Dusign Contract
wvw Kim Design W
A?l Midule Soh

T LRE

cerizafion










IMERCIAL GEN

BLANKET ADDITIONAL IN:S
(ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS AND SURVEYORS) ‘

jeg o WHO IS AN INSURED INSURANCE {Section H} for tus Coverags

art

B, The loflowing =

Other lasurance
LIABILITY CONDITIONS {Seciion VY E
: P ;

neprgsece that the wswar

By person of
“corlract of aqreer :
clude as an additonal nsured

th

gct o hat

caly agred

e

SO

1ocovers such

G raed o 8

SUred

Ahwrirsorance povd

0F Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us
n COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CON-
DITIONS (Soction IV

LG O3 818507













